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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Socioeconomic position and the risk of miscarriage: a study within 

the Danish National Birth Cohort 

AUTHORS Filippa Nyboe Norsker, Laura Espenhain, Sofie á Rogvi, Camilla 
Schmidt Morgen, Per Kragh Andersen and Anne-Marie Nybo 
Andersen 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sarah Kye Price, PhD, MSW  
Associate Professor  
Virginia Commonwealth University  
United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 21/03/2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Minor revisions are editorial in nature and one to do with consistent 
reporting. In terms of reporting, please avoid the terms "early" and 
"late" miscarriage as these can be interpreted differently in various 
medical contexts. I would recommend consistently using the 
trimester definition for absolute clarity throughout the manuscript.  
 
A few editorial suggestions:  
p. 3 para 2 "The risk of miscarriage according to potential risk 
factors that ARE known..."  
p. 3 para 3 consider adding "ecological" before the phrase "causal 
risk factors" since this study focus on that category rather than 
genetic or other causal risks  
p.5 para 2 change to "in the woman's last menstrual period"  
p.7 opening line "10% were recruited before 49 days and 10% were 
recruited after 112 days..." later in that line, change to 1st and 2nd 
trimester numbers as discussed above  
p.10 para 1 to read "99.9% of the pregnancy outcomes have..."  
p.10 para 1 at close, define "very early miscarriages" by gestational 
timing.  
p.10 para 2 change to, "the women participating in the DNBC seem 
to be somewhat healthier than the rest of the population"  

 

REVIEWER Olof Stephansson  
MD, PhD  
Karolinska Institutet  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 26/04/2012 

 

THE STUDY Statistical method for trend analysis is not fully described.  
 
References on cigarette smoking and miscarriage not complete  
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Study needs more mediating variables on life-style such as smoking, 
alcohol use, bmi. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Study needs more mediating variables on life-style such as smoking, 
alcohol use, bmi. These variables could probably be obtained from 
the cohort. 

REPORTING & ETHICS Ethics approval for the study? 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review bmjopen-2012-001077  
This is a Danish study on the association between Socioeconomic 
status (SES) measured by education, income, labor market 
attachment and risk of miscarriage. The study used data from the 
Danish National Birth Cohort between 1996 and 2002 among 89,829 
pregnant women, 4,062 ended in miscarriage. Data is of high quality 
and the analyses are appropriate for the study. However the study 
would benefit from using additional variables that mediate the risk of 
miscarriage associated with low SES.  
General comments  
1. My main comment is why did the author’s did not include 
information on other covariates that are known to be associated with 
miscarriage and low socioeconomic status such as cigarette alcohol, 
BMI and other life-style factors. Although the authors state that these 
mediators are not the primary interest of the study, I disagree. It 
would add a lot to the manuscript to provide data on these factors 
and to present additional models where these mediators are 
included alongside with the model presented in the manuscript. If 
preventive action is to be taken against differences in pregnancy 
outcome among women with low SES it is of utmost importance to 
study these factors.  
2. Is it possible to present a multivariate model including income, 
education and labor market?  
3. In the model presented could the authors provide analysis on the 
association between SES and early vs. late miscarriage?  
Specific comments  
1. The manuscript would benefit from a flow-chart Figure.  
2. Please provide more information on statistical methods for trend 
tests.  
3. Is it possible to provide information for parity and previous 
miscarriages?  
4. On page 9 in the Discussion the authors’ state that cigarette 
smoking is not associated with miscarriage. This is in contradiction 
to studies which have presented such association both with cigarette 
smoking and cotinine measurements. Please provide more 
information on studies on smoking and miscarriage risk.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to reviewers  

 

Reviewer: Sarah Kye Price, PhD, MSW  

Associate Professor  

Virginia Commonwealth University  

United States of America  

 

All information is adequately reported  

 

Minor revisions are editorial in nature and one to do with consistent reporting. In terms of reporting, 

please avoid the terms "early" and "late" miscarriage as these can be interpreted differently in various 
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medical contexts. I would recommend consistently using the trimester definition for absolute clarity 

throughout the manuscript. √  

 

A few editorial suggestions:  

p. 3 para 2 "The risk of miscarriage according to potential risk factors that ARE known..." √  

 

p. 3 para 3 consider adding "ecological" before the phrase "causal risk factors" since this study focus 

on that category rather than genetic or other causal risks.  

Respons: We have added the words ‘more proximal’ in order to make the point clearer.  

 

p.5 para 2 change to "in the woman's last menstrual period"√  

 

p.7 opening line "10% were recruited before 49 days and 10% were recruited after 112 days..." later in 

that line, change to 1st and 2nd trimester numbers as discussed above√  

 

p.10 para 1 to read "99.9% of the pregnancy outcomes have..." √  

 

p.10 para 1 at close, define "very early miscarriages" by gestational timing. √  

 

p.10 para 2 change to, "the women participating in the DNBC seem to be somewhat healthier than the 

rest of the population" √  

 

Reviewer: Olof Stephansson  

MD, PhD  

Karolinska Institutet  

Sweden  

 

Statistical method for trend analysis is not fully described.  

Respons: See below point 2.  

 

References on cigarette smoking and miscarriage not complete.  

Respons: See below point 4.  

 

Study needs more mediating variables on life-style such as smoking, alcohol use, bmi. These 

variables could probably be obtained from the cohort.  

Respons: See below point 1.  

 

 

Ethics approval for the study? √  

 

This is a Danish study on the association between Socioeconomic status (SES) measured by 

education, income, labor market attachment and risk of miscarriage. The study used data from the 

Danish National Birth Cohort between 1996 and 2002 among 89,829 pregnant women, 4,062 ended 

in miscarriage. Data is of high quality and the analyses are appropriate for the study. However the 

study would benefit from using additional variables that mediate the risk of miscarriage associated 

with low SES.  

General comments  

 

1. My main comment is why did the author’s did not include information on other covariates that are 

known to be associated with miscarriage and low socioeconomic status such as cigarette alcohol, 

BMI and other life-style factors. Although the authors state that these mediators are not the primary 

interest of the study, I disagree. It would add a lot to the manuscript to provide data on these factors 
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and to present additional models where these mediators are included alongside with the model 

presented in the manuscript. If preventive action is to be taken against differences in pregnancy 

outcome among women with low SES it is of utmost importance to study these factors.  

Respons: We agree that it is very important to examine other covariates that are known to be 

associated with low socioeconomic position and the risk of miscarriage. However, this was not the 

purpose of this particular study. Our primary focus in this study was to examine whether a 

socioeconomic difference in miscarriage risk was to be found at all, since this is a disputed question.  

 

2. Is it possible to present a multivariate model including income, education and labor market? √  

 

3. In the model presented could the authors provide analysis on the association between SES and 

early vs. late miscarriage?  

Respons: We have examined this and there was no difference between the three indicators of SEP 

and risk of miscarriage when miscarriage was divided into trimesters. But we have now added a 

comment about this in the paper at page 7.  

 

Specific comments  

1. The manuscript would benefit from a flow-chart Figure. √  

 

2. Please provide more information on statistical methods for trend tests.  

Respons: We have added the name of the trend test at page 6.  

 

 

3. Is it possible to provide information for parity and previous miscarriages?  

Respons: We have not reported this since previous miscarriage is associated with a 60% higher risk 

of miscarriage, suggesting that women vary in their baseline risk for this negative pregnancy outcome. 

Adjusting for earlier miscarriage may therefore distort the possible association between 

socioeconomic position and (baseline) risk of miscarriage as we find it less likely that previous 

miscarriage is a determinant of social position. According to parity, we did try to restrict our population 

to women that were pregnant for the first time, but this did not change the associations we found.  

 

4. On page 9 in the Discussion the authors’ state that cigarette smoking is not associated with 

miscarriage. This is in contradiction to studies which have presented such association both with 

cigarette smoking and cotinine measurements. Please provide more information on studies on 

smoking and miscarriage risk.  

Respons: We agree that this sentence needed to be reformulated since it is true that there are studies 

which show an effect of smoking on miscarriage risk, so that has been done, and a supplement 

reference has been added.  

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Olof Stephansson, MD, PhD  
Associate professor and senior consultant in  
Obstetrics and Gynecology 

REVIEW RETURNED 25/05/2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am pleased with the authors reply to my comments and the revised 
manuscript.  
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